	Specifications
	Pinout
	Package Drawings
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Timing Characteristics
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Functional Block Diagram
	Pin Function Description
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	CONVERTER DETAILS
	CONTROL INPUTS SYNCHRONIZATION
	DRIVING THE ANALOG INPUT
	INTERNAL CLOCK OSCILLATOR
	INTERNAL REFERENCE
	UNIPOLAR OPERATION
	UNIPOLAR OFFSET AND FULL-SCALE ERROR ADJUSTMENT
	BIPOLAR OPERATION
	OFFSET AND FULL-SCALE ERROR
	BIPOLAR OFFSET AND FULL-SCALE ERROR ADJUSTMENT
	APPLICATION HINTS
	TIMING AND CONTROL
	DATA FORMAT
	SLOW MEMORY MODE, PARALLEL READ (HBEN = LOW)
	SLOW MEMORY MODE, TWO BYTES READ
	ROM MODE, PARALLEL READ (HBEN = LOW)
	ROM MODE, TWO BYTES READ
	MICROPROCESSOR INTERFACING
	8085A, Z80 MICROPROCESSOR
	TMS32010 MICROCOMPUTER
	AD585 SAMPLE-HOLD INTERFACE
	DIAGRAMS
	Load Circuits for Access Time
	Load Circuits for Output Float Delay
	Operational Diagram
	AIN Input
	Operating Waveforms Using an External Clock Source for CLK IN
	Internal Clock Circuit
	Internal - 5.25 V Reference
	Unipolar 0 to +5 V Operation with Gain Error Adjust